A resolution of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington expressing support for the overall improvement, widening, or four-laning of Indiana State Road 37 from Bedford, Indiana, south to Interstate Highway 64.

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana recognizes the importance of a modern state highway system and the promotion of safety, economic development, tourism and quality of life in the community; and

WHEREAS, the benefits which accrue to our citizenry as a result of modern highway systems are essential to our City's and our State's vitality and future growth; and

WHEREAS, all of Southern Indiana can benefit from the overall improvement, widening or four-laning of the Indiana State Road 37 from Bedford South to interstate Highway 64;

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington that the City of Bloomington expresses whole hearted support for the improvement, widening, or fourlaning of Indiana State Road 37 from Bedford, South to and connecting with Interstate Highway 64. The City of Bloomington urges the Indiana State Highway Department to consider this project at its earliest opportunity.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE, COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA THIS <u>19th</u> DAY OF <u>March</u>, 1986.

ger President, Bloomington Common Council Jame's C. Regester

ATTEST City Clerk Patricia Williams,

Approved this <u>do</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1986 by the Mayor.

all Inila

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This Resolution urges the Indiana State Highway Department to consider the overall improvement, widening, or four-laning of Indiana State Road 37 from Bedford South to and connecting with Interstate Highway 64.